February 16, 1929. [H. J. Res. 304.] [Pub. Res., No. 86.]

CHAP. 229.—Joint Resolution Providing for the observance and commemoration of the one hundred and fiftieth anniversary of the death of Brigadier General Casimir Pulaski, and establishing a commission to be known as the United States Pulaski Sesquicentennial Commission

Pulaski Sesquicen-tennial Commission. Composition of.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That there is hereby established a commission to be known as the United States Pulaski Sesquicentennial Commission (hereinafter referred to as the commission) and to be composed of five commissioners as follows: One person to be appointed by the President of the United States, two Senators by the President of the Senate, and two Members of the House of Representatives by the Speaker of the House of Representatives. Any vacancy in the office of a commissioner shall be filled in the same manner as the original appointment. The commissioners shall serve without compensation therefor from the United States. The commission shall select a chairman from among its members.

Filling vacancies.

Federal pay therefor.

> SEC. 2. The commission is authorized to arrange in cooperation with any organization or society without cost to the United States an appropriate observance and commemoration to take place in the month of October, 1929, of the one hundred and fiftieth anniversary of the death of Brigadier General Casimir Pulaski, and to participate, on behalf of the United States, in such manner as it deems advisable, in any other observance or celebration of such anniversary which may be held in the United States during the year 1929.

Cooperation for ob-servance in the United States, of 150th anni-versary of death of Brigadier General Cas-imir Pulaski.

Approved, February 16, 1929.

February 16, 1929. [H. J. Res. 153.] [Pub. Res., No. 87.]

CHAP. 230.—Joint Resolution For the contribution of the United States in the plans of the organization of the International Society for the Exploration of the Arctic Regions by Means of the Airship.

International Society for Exploration of Arc-tic Regions by Airship. Annual contribution to, authorized. Post, p. 1652.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That, in compliance with the recommendation of the President contained in his message of January 4, 1928, printed as House Document Numbered 133, Seventieth Congress, first session, an annual appropriation for five years of \$300 is hereby authorized as the contribution of the United States in the plans of the organization of the International Society for the Exploration of the Arctic Regions by Means of the Airship for the establishment of geophysical observations in the inner Arctic regions. Approved, February 16, 1929.

February 18, 1929. [S. 1271.] [Public, No. 770.]

CHAP. 257.—An Act To more effectively meet the obligations of the United States under the migratory bird treaty with Great Britain by lessening the dangers threatening migratory game birds from drainage and other causes, by the acquisition of areas of land and of water to furnish in perpetuity reservations for the adequate protection of such birds; and authorizing appropriations for the establishment of such areas, their maintenance and improvement, and for other

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Migratory Bird Conservation Act.

Migratory Bird Conservation Act.

Migratory Bird Conservation

Migratory Bird Conservation

Migratory Bird Con-servation Commission, created.

SEC. 2. That a commission to be known as the Migratory Bird Conservation Commission, consisting of the Secretary of Agriculture, as chairman, the Secretary of Commerce, the Secretary of the Composition and au- Interior, and two Members of the Senate, to be selected by the President of the Senate, and two Members of the House of Representatives to be selected by the Speaker, is hereby created and